
422756151 - 1 - 

TJG/cmf  11/10/2021 

 

 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 

Order Instituting Rulemaking 
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FOR APPORTIONMENT OF FUNDS FOR FEDERAL FUNDING 
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 /s/  THOMAS J. GLEGOLA 
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From: Glegola, Thomas J. <thomas.glegola@cpuc.ca.gov> ; Sent: Wednesday, November 10, 2021 10:28 
PM; To: DAzevedo@AARP.org; FPilot@DreamingLucid.net; Tad.G@CommLegal.org; 
Ben@SIFInetworks.com; ACLP@nyls.edu; MSaperstein@USTelecom.org; JBubar@aol.com; 
Corian@NextCenturyCities.org; Jenna@PublicKnowledge.org; betty.sanders@charter.com; 
betty.sanders@charter.com; Steve.Bowen@BowenLawGroup.com; DigitalDivide@CalFund.org; 
MOwens@Counsel.LAcounty.gov; RVanDerLeeden@SempraUtilities.com; DRattray@UniteLA.com; 
Houston@SCaG.ca.gov; MSantana@WeingartFnd.org; Bill.Allen@LAedc.org; noah.aptekar@gmail.com; 
LFox@cenic.org; Gloria.Ing@sce.com; RKMoore@GSwater.com; Edward@ucan.org; 
CFaber@SempraUtilities.com; emartinez@cvag.org; Jesus.G.Roman@Verizon.com; 
MSlawson@GeoLinks.com; evotaw@varcomm.biz; SSimon@mono.ca.gov; JGriffiths@InyoCounty.us; 
DClark@SebastianCorp.com; DClark@sebastiancorp.com; DanD@PonderosaTel.com; 
steveblum@tellusventure.com; MinerJudy@FHDA.edu; DigitalEquityCa@gmail.com; 
RKoss@AdamsBroadwell.com; JHadsell@CVC.edu; Zarchy, Daniel <Daniel.Zarchy@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
William.Sanders@SFCityAtty.org; RCosta@turn.org; Itzel@UtilityAdvocates.org; Grant.Guerra@pge.com; 
ServiceList.CPUC@PerkinsCoie.com; William.Kissinger@MorganLewis.com; Marg@TobiasLO.com; 
Nelsonya.Causby@att.com; Ernesto@eff.org; MSchreiber@cwcLaw.com; MDay@GoodinMacBride.com; 
smalllecs@cwclaw.com; sbanola@cwclaw.com; SuzanneToller@dwt.com; Rachelle@ChongLaw.net; 
PGETariffs@pge.com; Joshua.Trauner@CrownCastle.com; Anita@icommlaw.com; Anita@iCommLaw.com; 
VinhcentL@Greenlining.org; Service@cforat.org; SRBryanJr@Pintelco.com; Imre.Kabai@isd.sccgov.org; 
Vaughn.Villaverde@AACI.org; MDewan@sccoe.org; ExecDirector@sccsba.org; Jorge@chpscc.org; 
Calvin.Sandeen@sonoma-county.org; KCordero@YurokTribe.nsn.us; BrendaS@volcanotel.com; 
ggierczak@surewest.com; GNeill@Counties.org; JKinney@CalCable.org; Lobby@EllisonWilson.com; 
Kristin.Jacobson@us.DLApiper.com; TRhine@RCRCnet.org; David.Espinoza@ValleyVision.org; 
waihun@cot.net; JTLowers@sisqtel.net; Dan.Marsh@LibertyUtilities.com; Gail.Long@tdstelecom.com; 
gail.long@tdstelecom.com; gail.long@tdstelecom.com; amincheff@incompas.org; 
RegRelCPUCCases@pge.com; Darren@BRBLawGroup.com; drew_martin@berkeley.edu; 
gail.long@tdstelecom.com; Jim.L@CommLegal.org; JxYr@pge.com; Kristen.Camuglia@cox.com; 
L7SH@pge.com; ltspublicaffairsllc@gmail.com; Lyndall.Nipps@dish.com; 
shawn.parker@sifinetworks.com; shayna@42comms.com; ted@utilityadvocates.org; ACLP@nyls.edu; 
jalsayegh@ustelecom.org; JALanglinais@jenner.com; JohnNelson@dwt.com; MHurwitz@Willkie.com; 
ESchmidt@willkie.com; Francella@NextCenturyCities.org; Ryan@NextCenturyCities.org; 
SBerlin@fh2.com; kelly.a.fennell@att.com; Christopher@ilsr.org; JWolf@Magellan-Advisors.com; 
Ted.Gilliam@Zayo.com; rex.knowles@verizon.com; William.Haas@T-Mobile.com; 
CivilAndHumanRights@LAcity.org; JBarrios@CalFund.org; Jeanne.Holm@LACity.org; 
PLoo@cio.LAcounty.gov; JMiddleton2@SoCalGas.com; adahan@greatpublicschoolsnow.org; 
CPUCfilings@jenner.com; ZZankel@Jenner.com; case.admin@sce.com; ElizabethB.Gomez@sce.com; 
JONI.KEY@SCE.COM; WMB0911@gmail.com; asalas@turn.org; CMailloux@turn.org; 
Esther.Northrup@cox.com; Atrial@sdge.com; CentralFiles@SempraUtilities.com; 
rgiles@semprautilities.com; EMartin8@SDGE.com; Sanjiv.Nanda@Yahoo.com; Paul.Marconi@bves.com; 
fredyanney@gmail.com; RVolker@Digital395.com; JKreitz@Mono.ca.gov; 
comworkeradvocate@gmail.com; pmilrod@centralcallegal.org; prachi@nationaldiversitycoalition.org; 
Abramson, Alexander J. <Alexander.Abramson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Johnson, Ana Maria 
<anamaria.johnson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Klutey, Andrew <Andrew.Klutey@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ye, Bixia 
<Bixia.Ye@cpuc.ca.gov>; Fong, Brewster <Brewster.Fong@cpuc.ca.gov>; Choe, Candace 
<candace.choe@cpuc.ca.gov>; cch@cpuc.ca.gov; Chen, Connie <Connie.Chen@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lee, Diana 
<diana.lee@cpuc.ca.gov>; Gallardo, Enrique <Enrique.Gallardo@cpuc.ca.gov>; Steiner, Hannah 
<Hannah.Steiner@cpuc.ca.gov>; Beck, Kate <Kate.Beck@cpuc.ca.gov>; Lippi, Kimberly 
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<kimberly.lippi@cpuc.ca.gov>; Fischer, Louise E. <Louise.Fischer@cpuc.ca.gov>; Duffy, Lucas 
<Lucas.Duffy@cpuc.ca.gov>; Minkus, Michael J. <Michael.Minkus@cpuc.ca.gov>; Pangilinan, Michaela 
<michaela.pangilinan@cpuc.ca.gov>; King, Michele <Michele.King@cpuc.ca.gov>; Palmeira, Monica 
<Monica.Palmeira@cpuc.ca.gov>; Rochte, Owen F. <owen.rochte@cpuc.ca.gov>; Enis, Phillip 
<phillip.enis@cpuc.ca.gov>; Ledesma Rodriguez, Raisa <Raisa.Ledesma@cpuc.ca.gov>; Kaur, Ravneet 
<Ravneet.Kaur@cpuc.ca.gov>; McAvey, Russell <Russell.McAvey@cpuc.ca.gov>; Sharpe, Sarah 
<Sarah.Sharpe@cpuc.ca.gov>; Yun, Sindy J. <sindy.yun@cpuc.ca.gov>; Karambelkar, Surabhi 
<Surabhi.Karambelkar@cpuc.ca.gov>; Cheim, Taylor G. <Taylor.Cheim@cpuc.ca.gov>; Glegola, Thomas J. 
<thomas.glegola@cpuc.ca.gov>; Foss, Travis <travis.foss@cpuc.ca.gov>; Smith, Victor 
<Victor.Smith@cpuc.ca.gov>; Huang, Xiao Selena <XiaoSelena.Huang@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
BVillanueva@turn.org; James@UtilityAdvocates.org; bts1@pge.com; EOCommitments@pge.com; 
Jane.Whang@Verizon.com; andy.umana@att.com; David.Discher@att.com; Fassil.T.Fenikile@att.com; 
Hugh.Osborne@att.com; isabelle.Salgado@att.com; mt4348@att.com; RDJ@att.com; 
steven.berenbaum@att.com; Tracy@media-alliance.org; AnnaFero@dwt.com; DavidHuang@dwt.com; 
JimTomlinson@dwt.com; JessicaJandura@dwt.com; jclark@goodinmacbride.com; 
MMattes@Nossaman.com; nsolov@nossaman.com; VidhyaPrabhakaran@dwt.com; 
WHon@Nossaman.com; DWTcpucDockets@dwt.com; SteveGreenwald@dwt.com; 
MeganMMyers@yahoo.com; john_gutierrez@cable.comcast.com; Rochelle.Swanson@crowncastle.com; 
Anita@iCommlaw.com; anita@icommlaw.com; Anita@iCommlaw.com; Anita@iCommLaw.com; 
Anita@icommlaw.com; crice@crla.org; lmb@wblaw.net; Patrick@BRBLawGroup.com; 
pmessac@oaklandca.gov; Sarah@BRBLawGroup.com; Sean@BRBLawGroup.com; 
sunne.mcpeak@cetfund.org; Jerett.Yan@cco.sccgov.org; YSMythe@Caltel.com; awaelder@counties.org; 
ar677n@att.com; ALeary@CaCities.org; Charles.Born@FTR.com; eb@calcable.org; 
Joy.Mastache@SMUD.org; Katie@ITUP.org; lkammerich@rcrcnet.org; Mullaney, Michael 
<Michael.Mullaney@cpuc.ca.gov>; ABB@ESlawFirm.com; jjg@eslawfirm.com; HHedayati@CWA-
union.org; Andrew@NevCoFiber.com; CaliforniaDockets@PacifiCorp.com 
Cc: ALJ Docket Office <ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Docket Office 
<ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ_Support ID <alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Subject: Administrative Law Judge's Email Ruling Requesting Comments on Proposal for Apportionment of 
Funds for Federal Funding Account Grant Program (R.20-09-001) 
 

To All Parties: 
 

This email ruling requests comments on the apportionment of funds for the Federal Funding 

Account grant program, created by SB 156. Parties are requested to f ile and serve comments by 
November 30, 2021. The deadline for reply comments is December 10, 2021. 
 

1. Background 

Public Utilities Code §§281(n) (3)(A) and §§281(n) (3)(B) respectively direct the Commission to 

spend $2 billion on broadband Internet infrastructure projects, with $1 billion allocated to 
projects urban counties and $1 billion allocated to projects in rural counties. The Commission 
initially must allocate $5 million for projects in each county and then allocate the remaining funds 

in the respective urban or rural allocation, based on each county’s proportionate share of 
households without access to broadband Internet access service speeds of at least 100 megabits 
per second download. 
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2. Proposal 

Various federal and state agencies use different definitions and methodologies to determine 

whether a county or another geographic area is “rural” or “urban.” For purposes of awarding 
grants from the Federal Funding Account, this ruling proposes to classify counties as “rural” or 
“urban” using a method similar to the classification used by the Federal Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB).  “Urban” counties would be the same as “metropolitan” counties and “rural” 

counties would be the same as “nonmetropolitan” counties.  
 
Metropolitan areas are defined as broad labor-market areas that include: 1) core counties with 

one or more urbanized areas with 50,000 or more people; and 2) outlying counties that are 
economically tied to the core counties as measured by labor-force commuting. Nonmetropolitan 
counties are outside the boundaries of metropolitan areas and are further subdivided into two 

types: 1) “micropolitan” (micro) areas, which are nonmetropolitan labor-market areas centered 
on urban clusters of 10,000-49,999 persons; and 2) all remaining counties. The OMB 
methodology identifies 21 nonmetro counties in California. Thirteen counties are identified as 

“rural” – Alpine, Amador, Calaveras, Colusa, Glenn, Inyo, Mariposa, Modoc, Mono, Plumas, Sierra, 
Siskiyou, and Trinity – and eight counties as being “micropolitan” – Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, 
Lassen, Mendocino, Nevada, Tehama, and Tuolumne. 

 
The OMB Analysis’ definition of counties based on their metropolitan and nonmetropolitan areas 
has the greatest consideration for rural areas of California that do not have direct  economic ties 
to urban metropolitan areas, thereby justifying a greater need for the economic development 

derived from internet connectivity.  Using this method, Table 1, below, indicates the proposed 
project funding allocation on a county basis. Proposed funding amounts reflect both the $5 
million allocation, as well as the allocation of the remaining funds. The 21 counties that would be 

defined as “rural” using this method are highlighted. 
 

Table 1. Proposed Funding Breakdown by County Using OMB’s Method 

County 

Number of 
Unserved 

Households at 100 
Mbps Download  

 Proposed Funding 

Alameda 11,898 $22.24  M  

Alpine 367 $7.92  M  

Amador 9,632 $81.76  M  

Butte 8,657 $17.54  M  

Calaveras 4,761 $42.94  M  

Colusa 4,419 $40.22  M  

Contra Costa 6,772 $14.81  M  

Del Norte 976 $12.78  M  

El Dorado 19,716 $33.57  M  

Fresno 34,236 $54.61  M  
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Glenn 3,704 $34.52  M  

Humboldt 10,063 $85.2  M  

Imperial 5,458 $12.91  M  

Inyo 1,517 $17.09  M  

Kern 16,038 $28.24  M  

Kings 6,031 $13.74  M  

Lake 4,324 $39.46  M  

Lassen 3,673 $34.27  M  

Los Angeles 60,752 $93.04  M  

Madera 11,362 $21.46  M  

Marin 3,987 $10.78  M  

Mariposa 6,613 $57.7  M  

Mendocino 9,674 $82.09  M  

Merced 13,571 $24.67  M  

Modoc 3,493 $32.84  M  

Mono 1,033 $13.23  M  

Monterey 7,484 $15.84  M  

Napa 3,478 $10.04  M  

Nevada 12,891 $107.73  M  

Orange 53,039 $81.86  M  

Placer 15,397 $27.31  M  

Plumas 6,879 $59.82  M  

Riverside 27,820 $45.31  M  

Sacramento 20,552 $34.78  M  

San Benito 1,003 $6.45  M  

San Bernardino 33,335 $53.31  M  

San Diego 46,512 $72.4  M  

San Francisco 3,288 $9.76  M  

San Joaquin 14,896 $26.59  M  

San Luis Obispo 10,575 $20.32  M  

San Mateo 3,307 $9.79  M  

Santa Barbara 6,627 $14.6  M  

Santa Clara 18,907 $32.4  M  

Santa Cruz 3,245 $9.7  M  

Shasta 16,729 $29.24  M  

Sierra 1,385 $16.04  M  

Siskiyou 7,526 $64.98  M  

Solano 7,320 $15.61  M  

Sonoma 8,677 $17.57  M  

Stanislaus 12,407 $22.98  M  

Sutter 2,841 $9.12  M  

Tehama 12,879 $107.64  M  

Trinity 4,551 $41.27  M  
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Tulare 24,463 $40.45  M  

Tuolumne 1,946 $20.51  M  

Ventura 9,365 $18.57  M  

Yolo 6,335 $14.18  M  

Yuba 6,342 $14.19  M  

Total 674,728 $2 B 

 
3. Alternative Methods 
While this ruling proposes using a method similar to the one employed by OMB, parties are asked to 
comment on alternative methods, including, one relying on the U.S. Census Bureau’s determinations, and 
one where individual counties self-identify as rural, as is the case with the membership of the Rural 
County Representatives of California (RCRC), an association representing California’s small, rural counties 
on issues that are unique to them and includes 37 member counties. Table 2, below, compares the 
funding allocations using both methods, as well as the proposed method. 
 
An Excel workbook containing the underlying data for all three methods is available on the Commission’s 
website at:  https://www.cpuc.ca.gov/industries-and-topics/internet-and-phone/broadband-
infrastructure-deployment under “Additional Information About Proceeding” (third bullet).  
 

Table 2. Federal Funding Account Distribution Comparisons 

County 

Number of 
Unserved 

Households at 100 
Mbps Download  

U.S. Census 
Bureau Rural 

Definition 
(11 Rural Counties) 

OMB Rural 
Definition 

(21 Rural Counties)  

 RCRC Rural 
Definition 

(37 Rural Counties) 

Alameda 11,898 $19.85  M  $22.24  M  $31.6  M  

Alpine 367 $10.62  M  $7.92  M  $6.09  M  

Amador 9,632 $152.38  M  $81.76  M  $33.61  M  

Butte 8,657 $15.8  M  $17.54  M  $30.71  M  

Calaveras 4,761 $77.85  M  $42.94  M  $19.14  M  

Colusa 4,419 $10.52  M  $40.22  M  $18.13  M  

Contra Costa 6,772 $13.45  M  $14.81  M  $20.14  M  

Del Norte 976 $6.22  M  $12.78  M  $7.9  M  

El Dorado 19,716 $29.61  M  $33.57  M  $63.56  M  

Fresno 34,236 $47.73  M  $54.61  M  $81.54  M  

Glenn 3,704 $9.62  M  $34.52  M  $16.  M  

Humboldt 10,063 $17.56  M  $85.2  M  $34.89  M  

Imperial 5,458 $11.81  M  $12.91  M  $21.21  M  

Inyo 1,517 $6.89  M  $17.09  M  $9.51  M  

Kern 16,038 $25.02  M  $28.24  M  $40.86  M  

Kings 6,031 $12.53  M  $13.74  M  $18.48  M  

Lake 4,324 $10.4  M  $39.46  M  $17.84  M  

Lassen 3,673 $61.2  M  $34.27  M  $15.91  M  

Los Angeles 60,752 $80.82  M  $93.04  M  $140.82  M  

Madera 11,362 $19.18  M  $21.46  M  $38.75  M  
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Marin 3,987 $9.98  M  $10.78  M  $13.91  M  

Mariposa 6,613 $106.19  M  $57.7  M  $24.64  M  

Mendocino 9,674 $17.07  M  $82.09  M  $33.73  M  

Merced 13,571 $21.94  M  $24.67  M  $45.31  M  

Modoc 3,493 $58.45  M  $32.84  M  $15.37  M  

Mono 1,033 $6.29  M  $13.23  M  $8.07  M  

Monterey 7,484 $14.34  M  $15.84  M  $27.23  M  

Napa 3,478 $9.34  M  $10.04  M  $15.33  M  

Nevada 12,891 $21.09  M  $107.73  M  $43.29  M  

Orange 53,039 $71.19  M  $81.86  M  $123.58  M  

Placer 15,397 $24.22  M  $27.31  M  $50.73  M  

Plumas 6,879 $110.26  M  $59.82  M  $25.43  M  

Riverside 27,820 $39.72  M  $45.31  M  $67.2  M  

Sacramento 20,552 $30.65  M  $34.78  M  $50.95  M  

San Benito 1,003 $6.25  M  $6.45  M  $7.98  M  

San Bernardino 33,335 $46.6  M  $53.31  M  $79.52  M  

San Diego 46,512 $63.05  M  $72.4  M  $108.98  M  

San Francisco 3,288 $9.1  M  $9.76  M  $12.35  M  

San Joaquin 14,896 $23.59  M  $26.59  M  $38.3  M  

San Luis Obispo 10,575 $18.2  M  $20.32  M  $36.41  M  

San Mateo 3,307 $9.13  M  $9.79  M  $12.39  M  

Santa Barbara 6,627 $13.27  M  $14.6  M  $19.82  M  

Santa Clara 18,907 $28.6  M  $32.4  M  $47.27  M  

Santa Cruz 3,245 $9.05  M  $9.7  M  $12.25  M  

Shasta 16,729 $25.88  M  $29.24  M  $54.69  M  

Sierra 1,385 $26.19  M  $16.04  M  $9.11  M  

Siskiyou 7,526 $120.16  M  $64.98  M  $27.35  M  

Solano 7,320 $14.14  M  $15.61  M  $21.36  M  

Sonoma 8,677 $15.83  M  $17.57  M  $30.77  M  

Stanislaus 12,407 $20.48  M  $22.98  M  $32.74  M  

Sutter 2,841 $8.55  M  $9.12  M  $13.44  M  

Tehama 12,879 $202.07  M  $107.64  M  $43.25  M  

Trinity 4,551 $74.64  M  $41.27  M  $18.52  M  

Tulare 24,463 $35.53  M  $40.45  M  $77.66  M  

Tuolumne 1,946 $7.43  M  $20.51  M  $10.78  M  

Ventura 9,365 $16.69  M  $18.57  M  $25.94  M  

Yolo 6,335 $12.91  M  $14.18  M  $23.82  M  

Yuba 6,342 $12.91  M  $14.19  M  $23.84  M  

Total 674,728 $2 B $2 B $2 B 

 
Note: Includes $5 Million Base + Unserved Apportionment. 

Rural County Designations are Highlighted Green 
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4. Questions for Parties              
Parties are asked to comment on the following questions:  
 
1. For the purpose of calculating Federal Funding Account apportionments, is it reasonable to use the 
OMB definitions of metropolitan and nonmetropolitan for identifying urban and rural counties? Should 
the Commission use a modified version of this method? 
2. Should the Commission instead use a methodology that relies on the U.S. Census Bureau’s definitions of 
urban and rural?  Should the Commission modify the thresholds used by the U.S. Census Bureau to include 
additional counties? 
3. Should the Commission instead use RCRC membership to define rural and urban counties?  
4. Are there alternative analyses or methodologies that the Commission should consider?  
 
Parties with suggested modifications or alternate proposals are directed to provide as an attachment to 
their Opening Comments a detailed spreadsheet of the proposed changes and underlying analyses for 
consideration by the Commission. 
 
IT IS SO RULED.   
 
THE DOCKET OFFICE SHALL FORMALLY FILE THIS RULING.  
 
 

Thomas J. Glegola 

Administrative Law Judge 
California Public Utilities Commission 
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